

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Drainage System Jct. Dreyfus-6ths. To Mabini Trinidad Sts., Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P331,052.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P713,775.00 / Lumber P14,560.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P713,775.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P14,423.50	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening Gregoria Const. Supply Submitted a letter to waived their rights in favor of other supply for this project dated January 9, 2013

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P331,052.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P713,775.00 / Lumber P14,560.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P14,423.50	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Drainage System Jct. Dreyfus-6ths. To Mabini Trinidad Sts., Brgy Poblacion, Bago City Hardware Category.
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Drainage System Jct. Dreyfus-6ths. To Mabini Trinidad Sts., Brgy Poblacion, Bago City Aggregates Category.
- To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Drainage System Jct. Dreyfus-6ths. To Mabini Trinidad Sts., Brgy Poblacion, Bago City Lumber Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 10th day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For the Road Markings & Fabrication / installation of Road Signages Brgy. Poblacion & Balingasag, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P95,428.00	Passed
VCS Visayan Const. Supply Corp.	Hardware P 97,427.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P95,428.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
VCS Visayan Const. Supply Corp.	Hardware P 97,427.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For the Road Markings & Fabrication / installation of Road Signages Brgy. Poblacion & Balingasag, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Electrical Improvement of Power line Distribution & installation of Aircon Bago City Police Office, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P106,301.00	Passed
VCS Visayan Const. Supply Corp.	Electrical 122,871.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P106,301.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Category
VCS Visayan Const. Supply Corp.	Electrical 122,871.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Electrical Improvement of Power line Distribution & installation of Aircon Bago City Police Office, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City for Electrical Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0004
Asphalt Patching and Seal Coating of Pavement Cracks & Pot holes along Lag-asan, Napoles, Malingin San Juan Del Monte Road, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Asphalt Patching and Seal Coating of Pavement Cracks & Pot holes along Lag-asan, Napoles, Malingin San Juan Del Monte Road, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P324,000.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. & Supply	Aggregates P34,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P324,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Gregoria Const. & Supply	Aggregates P34,500.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Asphalt Patching and Seal Coating of Pavement Cracks & Pot holes along Lag-asan, Napoles, Malingin San Juan Del Monte Road, Bago City Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Asphalt Patching and Seal Coating of Pavement Cracks & Pot holes along Lag-asan, Napoles, Malingin San Juan Del Monte Road, Bago City Aggregates Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Spot Patching of Busay-Cabanbanan Road, Brgy Busay, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. & Supply	Aggregates P287,872.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P287,872.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening Four SG Ent. Submitted a letter to waived their rights in favor of other supply for this project dated January 9, 2013

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. & Supply	Aggregates P287,872.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gregoria Cosnt. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Spot Patching of Busay-Cabanbanan Road, Brgy Busay, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 10th day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Backfilling of Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P434,765.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P434,765.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Backfilling of Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Widening of Araneta St. BrgyMa-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on December 19, 2012 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on January 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P565,710.00 / Lumber P8,000.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P565,710.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P7,950.00	Passed
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P73,405.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening Four SG Ent. Submitted a letter to waived their rights in favor of other supply for this project dated January 9, 2013

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P565,710.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P7,950.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P73,405.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Widening of Araneta St. BrgyMa-ao, Bago City Aggregates Category.
- b. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Widening of Araneta St. BrgyMa-ao, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- c. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Widening of Araneta St. BrgyMa-ao, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 10th day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 57
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC Resolution Declaring Failure of Bidding

RESOLUTION NO. 0
Bidding 1/3/2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid **Improvement of Drainage System Jct. Dreyfus – 6 sts.,to Mabini Trinidad Sts., Brgy Poblacion, Bago** City and posted the same in the Electronic Procurement Service website or the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, **No prospective supplier for Billboard Category: submitted bids in time for the Bid Opening on January 3, 2013;**

NOW THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend the **FAILURE OF BIDDING Improvement of Drainage System Jct. Dreyfus – 6 sts.,to Mabini Trinidad Sts., Brgy Poblacion, Bago for Billboard Category.**

RESOLVED at the Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN GO
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring Failure of Bidding

RESOLUTION NO. 0
Bidding 1/3/2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid **For the Road Marking & Fabrication /Installation of Road Signage Brgy. Poblacion & Balingasag, Bago City** and posted the same in the Electronic Procurement Service website or the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, **No prospective supplier for Aggregates & Lumber Category: submitted bids in time for the Bid Opening on January 3, 2013;**

NOW THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend the **FAILURE OF BIDDING For the Road Marking & Fabrication /Installation of Road Signage Brgy. Poblacion & Balingasag, Bago City for Aggregates & Lumber.**

RESOLVED at the Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN GO
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Construction of Youth Training Center Marhil Subdivision, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 16, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on January 22, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P303,935.00 / Plumbing P28,868.00 / Electrical P77,7340.00 / Painting P36,482.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P14,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening Four SG Ent. Submitted a letter to waived their rights in favor of other supply for this project dated January 9, 2013

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P303,935.00 / Plumbing P28,868.00 / Electrical P77,7340.00 / Painting P36,482.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Plumbing, Electrical and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P14,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Construction of Youth Training Center Marhil Subdivision, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Hardware, Plumbing, Electrical and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Construction of Youth Training Center Marhil Subdivision, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 22nd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Emergency Repair of Cabura Bailey, Brgy Dulao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 16, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on January 22, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P253,655.00 / Painting P24,620.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening Four SG Ent. Submitted a letter to waived their rights in favor of other supply for this project dated January 9, 2013

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P253,655.00 / Painting P24,620.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Painting Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Emergency Repair of Cabura Bailey, Brgy Dulao, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 22nd day of January, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0012
Spot Patching of Tad-tad Esperanza Road, Brgy. Balingasag,
Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Spot Patching of Tad-tad Esperanza Road, Brgy. Balingasag, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P278,100.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P278,100.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Spot Patching of Tad-tad Esperanza Road, Brgy. Balingasag, Bago City for Aggregates Category
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Supply) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, five (5) bids were submitted on February 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – I P181,325.00	Passed
Seven Harvest	LOT- I P172,585.00 / LOT – III P161,400.00 / LOT- IV P21,940.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	LOT – I P160,675.00 / LOT – III P184,775.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	LOT – II P80,330.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – I P193,100.00 / LOT – III P163,750.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – I P181,325.00	Passed
Seven Harvest	LOT- I P172,585.00 / LOT – III P161,400.00 / LOT- IV P21,940.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – III / LOT IV Category
RYP Ent.	LOT – I P160,675.00 (LOT – I P167,275.00 as per calculated of their Offer)/ LOT – III P184,775.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I Category
Genpharm Ent.	LOT – II P80,330.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II Category
Gencare Medical Distribution	LOT – I P193,100.00 / LOT – III P163,750.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Seven Harvest as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Supply) for LOT – III and LOT – IV Category.
- b. To declare RYP Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Supply) for LOT – I Category.
- c. To declare Genpharm Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Supply) for LOT – II Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 5th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Oxygen) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on February 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
		Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening Four SG Ent. Submitted a letter to waived their rights in favor of other supply for this project dated January 9, 2013

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
		Passed/LCRB for Hardware Painting Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Oxygen)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0015

For office use of DepEd Education Specialist Supervisor's Public Schools District Supervisor unit Heads ASDS and LSB Member, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For office use of DepEd Education Specialist Supervisor's Public Schools District Supervisor unit Heads ASDS and LSB Member, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Datalink Technologies, Inc.	P915,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Datalink Technologies, Inc.	P915,500.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Datalink Technologies, Inc as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For office use of DepEd Education Specialist Supervisor's Public Schools District Supervisor unit Heads ASDS and LSB Member, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0016
Construction of Temporary Booth & Sheds for the Agro Industrial and Agricultural Fair 2013 @ Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of Temporary Booth & Sheds for the Agro Industrial and Agricultural Fair 2013 @ Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on January 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on February 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P133,752.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P67,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P133,752.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P67,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Temporary Booth & Sheds for the Agro Industrial and Agricultural Fair 2013 @ Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- b. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Temporary Booth & Sheds for the Agro Industrial and Agricultural Fair 2013 @ Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Lumber Category.**
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 57

Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC Resolution Declaring Failure of Bidding

RESOLUTION NO. 0
Bidding 1/8/2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid **For use of the City Agriculturist Office Palay Seeds Subsidy, Bago City** and posted the same in the Electronic Procurement Service website or the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, **No prospective supplier for: submitted bids in time for the Bid Opening on February 8, 2013;**

NOW THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend the **FAILURE OF BIDDING For use of the City Agriculturist Office Palay Seeds Subsidy, Bago City**

RESOLVED at the Social Hall, Bago City, this **8th** day of **February, 2013.**

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN GO
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Water Supply System, Level III @PrkKApahuan I & II Brgy Sampinit, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P63,098.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P521,871.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P63,098.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P521,871.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Water Supply System, Level III @PrkKApahuan I & II Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use in the Construction of Water Supply System, Level III @ Prk. Talutog, Brgy Dulao, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **February 7, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **February 18, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P121,527.00 / Electrical P98,576.00 / Plumbing P547,488.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P121,527.00 / Electrical P98,576.00 / Plumbing P547,488.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Electrical, Plumbing and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use in the Construction of Water Supply System, Level III @ Prk. Talutog, Brgy Dulao, Bago City for Hardware, Electrical, Plumbing and Pumps Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Steel Footbridge, Purok Camunsilan, Brgy Napoles, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P186,314.00 / Painting P3,330.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P55,890.00 / Lumber P11,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P186,314.00 / Painting P3,330.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P55,890.00 / Lumber P11,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge, Purok Camunsilan, Brgy Napoles, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge, Purok Camunsilan, Brgy Napoles, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Construction of Water Supply System, Level III @ Brgy Caridad Proper, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P16,700.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P688,809.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P16,700.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P688,809.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Construction of Water Supply System, Level III @ Brgy Caridad Proper, Bago City for Electrical Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair of H.E Bldg. RTSCNHS, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P28,895.00 / Lumber P20,230.00 / Wood Product P7,950.00 / Painting P21,920.00	Passed
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P28,026.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P28,895.00 / Lumber P20,230.00 / Wood Product P7,950.00 / Painting P21,920.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Lumber, Wood Product and Painting Category
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P28,026.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of H.E Bldg. RTSCNHS, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City for Hardware, Lumber, Wood Product and Painting Category.
- b. To declare HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of H.E Bldg. RTSCNHS, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City for Glass Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0023
Const. of Water Supply System, Level III @ Prk. Kabatuhan,
Brgy Tabunan, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Const. of Water Supply System, Level III @ Prk. Kabatuhan, Brgy Tabunan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P79,600.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P535,380.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P79,600.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P535,380.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Const. of Water Supply System, Level III @ Prk. Kabatuhan, Brgy Tabunan, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0024

Improvement of Don Jorge Araneta Waters Supply System (Prk Kawilihan and Prk. Zaragoza) and Ext. to Prk. Elga Balintawak, Progreso, Pag-asa & Violeta I & II, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Don Jorge Araneta Waters Supply System (Prk Kawilihan and Prk. Zaragoza) and Ext. to Prk. Elga Balintawak, Progreso, Pag-asa & Violeta I & II, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware/Plumbing P967,350.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware/Plumbing P967,350.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware/Plumbing Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Don Jorge Araneta Waters Supply System (Prk Kawilihan and Prk. Zaragoza) and Ext. to Prk. Elga Balintawak, Progreso, Pag-asa & Violeta I & II, Bago City for Hardware/Plumbing Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0025

Imp.of Abuanan Water Supply system, Level III(Ext. of Pipeline to Prk. Paraiso Daisy Crotons), Brgy. Abuanan, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48

Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

**RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Imp.of Abuanan Water Supply system, Level III(Ext. of Pipeline to Prk. Paraiso Daisy Crotons), Brgy. Abuanan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware/Plumbing P584,811.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware/Plumbing P584,811.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware/Plumbing Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Imp.of Abuanan Water Supply system, Level III(Ext. of Pipeline to Prk. Paraiso Daisy Crotons), Brgy. Abuanan, Bago City for Hardware/Plumbing Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, seven (7) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, seven (7) bids were submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Enterprises	LOT – I 418,675.00 / LOT – II P311,000.00 / LOT – III P132,135.00 / LOT – IV P112,651.20 / LOT – V P113,979.90	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I 417,881.00 / LOT – II P311,250.00 / LOT – III P142,630.00 / LOT – IV P87,191.79 / LOT – V P148,200.00	Passed
Josmarc Enterprises	LOT – I P418,800.00 / LOT- II P312,000.00 / LOT – III P162,400.00 / LOT – IV P95,518.00 / LOT – V P147,904.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy & General Mdse	LOT – I P417,890.00 / LOT – II P311,240.00 / LOT – III P156,500.00 / LOT – IV P122,462.50 / LOT – V P148,120.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	LOT – I P418,320.00 / LOT – II P312,100.00 / LOT – III P266,300.00 / LOT – IV P130,205.00 / LOT – V P148,860.00	Passed
Genpharm Enterprises	LOT – I 417,200.00 / LOT – III P140,325.00 / LOT – V P148,130.00	Passed
Berovan Marketing, Inc.	LOT – III P165,436.00 / LOT – IV P114,751.09	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
RYP Enterprises	LOT – I 418,675.00 / LOT – II P311,000.00 / LOT – III P132,135.00 / LOT – IV P112,651.20 / LOT – V P113,979.90 (Note for LOT – V Non Complying last item No price Lot – V awarded to the second lowest bidder)	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II and LOT –III Category
Negros Medical Trading	LOT – I 417,881.00 / LOT – II P311,250.00 / LOT – III P142,630.00 / LOT – IV P87,191.79 / LOT – V P148,200.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – IV Category
Josmarc Enterprises	LOT – I P418,800.00 / LOT- II P312,000.00 / LOT – III P162,400.00 / LOT – IV P95,518.00 / LOT – V P147,904.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – V Category
B & A Pharmacy & General Mdse	LOT – I P417,890.00 / LOT – II P311,240.00 / LOT – III P156,500.00 / LOT – IV P122,462.50 / LOT – V P148,120.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	LOT – I P418,320.00 / LOT – II P312,100.00 / LOT – III P266,300.00 / LOT – IV P130,205.00 / LOT – V P148,860.00	Passed
Genpharm Enterprises	LOT – I 417,200.00 / LOT – III P140,325.00 / LOT – V P148,130.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I Category
Berovan Marketing, Inc.	LOT – III P165,436.00 / LOT – IV P114,751.09	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare RYP Enterprises as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – II and Lot – III Category.
- To declare Negros Medical Trading as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – II and Lot – III Category.
- To declare Josmarc Enterprises as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – V Category.
- To declare Genpharm Enterprises as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – I Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For the use in Fabrication "Go Bago Kart", Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P938,090.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P938,090.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For the use in Fabrication "Go Bago Kart", Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Oxygen) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 7, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on February 18, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.	Medical Oxygen P540,000.00	Passed
New Prime Gas, Inc.	Medical Oxygen P537,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.	Medical Oxygen P540,000.00	Passed
New Prime Gas, Inc.	Medical Oxygen P537,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Medical Oxygen Category

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids after the bid opening and after they submitted a waived letter their rights in favor of other supplier by the BAC on January 9, 2013 the latter waved their bid for Aggregates Category this resulted to the following;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare New Prime Gas, Inc. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City (Medical Oxygen)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 18th day of February, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Four (4) Barrel Box Culvert Along Taloc-Baybay Road, Brgy Taloc, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P322,307.00	Passed
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P877,351.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P86,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P322,307.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P877,351.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P86,950.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Four (4) Barrel Box Culvert Along Taloc-Baybay Road, Brgy Taloc, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Four (4) Barrel Box Culvert Along Taloc-Baybay Road, Brgy Taloc, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- c. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Four (4) Barrel Box Culvert Along Taloc-Baybay Road, Brgy Taloc, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Proposed covered footwalk @ Bago City Elementary School Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on March 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
<u>Gregoria Const. Supply</u>	<u>Aggregates P39,251.50</u>	<u>Passed</u>
<u>Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply</u>	<u>Hardware P190,575.00 / Painting P24,620.00</u>	<u>Passed</u>

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
<u>Gregoria Const. Supply</u>	<u>Aggregates P39,251.50</u>	<u>Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category</u>
<u>Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply</u>	<u>Hardware P190,575.00 / Painting P24,620.00</u>	<u>Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category</u>

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Proposed covered footwalk @ Bago City Elementary School Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- To declare Kit's Hardware & const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Proposed covered footwalk @ Bago City Elementary School Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Grouted Riprap at Prk. Matinipigon II, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on March 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P96,795.00 / Lumber P6,400.00	Passed
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P80,040.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P96,795.00 / Lumber P6,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P80,040.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Grouted Riprap at Prk. Matinipigon II, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- b. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Grouted Riprap at Prk. Matinipigon II, Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0033
Improvement of electrical Distribution Line & Rewiring of Caridad E/S, Brgy Caridad, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Improvement of electrical Distribution Line & Rewiring of Caridad E/S, Brgy Caridad, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **February 21, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P127,163.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P127,163.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of electrical Distribution Line & Rewiring of Caridad E/S, Brgy Caridad, Bago City for Electrical Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0034

For use in the Backfilling of Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48

Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Backfilling of Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on March 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P463,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P463,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Backfilling of Bantayan Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on February 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on March 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Euro-Med Laboratories, Phil. Inc.	P303,480.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Euro-Med Laboratories, Phil. Inc.	P303,480.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Euro-Med Laboratories, Phil. Inc. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair of Torres Type School Bldg. @ Sagasa E/S, Brgy Sagasa, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P181,155.00 / Wood Product P6,600.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P181,276.00	Passed
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P52,864.00 / Wood Product P7,140.00 / Painting P37,911.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P181,155.00 / Wood Product P6,600.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber and Wood Product Category
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P181,276.00	Passed
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P52,864.00 / Wood Product P7,140.00 / Painting P37,911.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Torres Type School Bldg. @ Sagasa E/S, Brgy Sagasa, Bago City for Lumber and Wood Product Category.
- b. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Torres Type School Bldg. @ Sagasa E/S, Brgy Sagasa, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Repair of Torres Type School Bldg. @ Abuanan E/S, Brgy Abuanan, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **March 6, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P121,580.00 / Wood Product P9,900.00	Passed
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P87,559.00 / Wood Product P9,900.00 / Painting P33,925.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P121,580.00 / Wood Product P9,900.00 (the bidder waived their bid for Wood Product Category)	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P87,559.00 / Wood Product P9,900.00 / Painting P33,925.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Wood Product and Painting Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Red Mahogany Lumber** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Repair of Torres Type School Bldg. @ Abuanan E/S, Brgy Abuanan, Bago City for Lumber Category**
- b. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Repair of Torres Type School Bldg. @ Abuanan E/S, Brgy Abuanan, Bago City for Hardware, Wood Product and Painting Category**
- c. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 12th day of **March, 2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Footbridge for Had. Calatcat, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit’s Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P278,555.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P51,794.00 / LumberP11,850.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P11,805.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit’s Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P278,555.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P51,794.00 / LumberP11,850.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P11,805.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit’s Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Footbridge for Had. Calatcat, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Footbridge for Had. Calatcat, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City for Aggregates Category
- c. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Footbridge for Had. Calatcat, Brgy Don Jorge Araneta, Bago City for Lumber Category
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Improvement of Electrical Distribution Line & Rewiring of Alianza E/S, Brgy Alianza, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P135,784.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P135,784.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Improvement of Electrical Distribution Line & Rewiring of Alianza E/S, Brgy Alianza, Bago City for Electrical Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Repair of Portion Wall and Roofing at Library Hub Brgy. Pobalcion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P17,745.00/ Painting P91,815.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P56,740.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P56,640.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P17,745.00/ Painting P91,815.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P56,740.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P56,640.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Repair of Portion Wall and Roofing at Library Hub Brgy. Pobalcion, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Repair of Portion Wall and Roofing at Library Hub Brgy. Pobalcion, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Repair of 2 Classroom Marcos Type School Bldg. @ Gen Juan A. Araneeta E/S Brgy Pob, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **March 6, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P112,810.00 / Wood Product P9,700.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P6,175.00 / Lumber P112,400.00	Passed
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P299,907.00/ Wood Product P12,100.00 / Painting P63,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P112,810.00 / Wood Product P9,700.00	Passed/LCRB for Wood Product Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P6,175.00 / Lumber P112,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P299,907.00/ Wood Product P12,100.00 / Painting P63,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Repair of 2 Classroom Marcos Type School Bldg. @ Gen Juan A. Araneeta E/S Brgy Pob, Bago City Wood Product Category**
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Repair of 2 Classroom Marcos Type School Bldg. @ Gen Juan A. Araneeta E/S Brgy Pob, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category**
- To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Repair of 2 Classroom Marcos Type School Bldg. @ Gen Juan A. Araneeta E/S Brgy Pob, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.**
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For Spot Patching of Various Barangay Road (Brgy Tabunan Calumangan, Don Jorge Araneta & Ma-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const Supply	Aggregates P463,294.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const Supply	Aggregates P463,294.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For Spot Patching of Various Barangay Road (Brgy Tabunan Calumangan, Don Jorge Araneta & Ma-ao, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan I, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
		Passed
		Passed
		Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
		Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
		Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
		Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan I, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan 2, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P23,835.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P80,800.00 / Lumber P2,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P23,835.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P80,800.00 / Lumber P2,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category

, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan 2, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan 2, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan II, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
		Passed
		Passed
		Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
		Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
		Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
		Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Cross Drainage @ Prk. Capahuan II, Brgy Sampinit, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Installation of Swing Glass Doors & Fixed Glass Window at Library Hub Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P113,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P113,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Installation of Swing Glass Doors & Fixed Glass Window at Library Hub Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Glass Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Name of the Procuring Entity

GOODS-2013 - 0046

For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Calumangan (Coordinates 10* - 33' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 7.30 meters Brgy Calumangan, Bago City

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48

Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Calumangan (Coordinates 10* - 33' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 7.30 meters Brgy Calumangan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P153,910.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P92,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P153,910.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P92,300.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Calumangan (Coordinates 10* - 33' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 7.30 meters Brgy Calumangan, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Calumangan (Coordinates 10* - 33' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 7.30 meters Brgy Calumangan, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA

BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA

BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA

BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI

BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA

BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO

BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES

City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Taloc (Coordinates 10* - 34' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 11.58 meters Brgy Taloc, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 6, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on March 12, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P153,910.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P92,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P153,910.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P92,300.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Taloc (Coordinates 10* - 34' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 11.58 meters Brgy Taloc, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in Construction of Collecting & Pick up Area for Evacuation for Brgy Taloc (Coordinates 10* - 34' N, 122* - 53' Elevation 11.58 meters Brgy Taloc, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- c. Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 12th day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair of Marcos Type Bldg. of B Araneta E/S Brgy Napoles, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P107,412.00 / Pumps P1,455.00 / P42,200.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P54,668.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P2,965.00 / Lumber P69,440.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P107,412.00 / Pumps P1,455.00 / P42,200.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Pumps and Painting Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P54,668.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P2,965.00 / Lumber P69,440.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Marcos Type Bldg. of B Araneta E/S Brgy Napoles, Bago City for Hardware, Pumps and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Marcos Type Bldg. of B Araneta E/S Brgy Napoles, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- c. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Marcos Type Bldg. of B Araneta E/S Brgy Napoles, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48

Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Construction of Had. Fermina Water Supply System Level III, Brgy. Mao-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P55,556.00/Hardware P593,740.00/Pumps P75,000.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P8,800.00 / Lumber P4,800.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P55,556.00/Hardware P593,740.00/Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical, Hardware and Pumps Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P8,800.00 / Lumber P4,800.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Construction of Had. Fermina Water Supply System Level III, Brgy. Mao-ao, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware and Pumps Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Construction of Had. Fermina Water Supply System Level III, Brgy. Mao-ao, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

**RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Improvement of TB DOTS Area at Bago City Health Office, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P97,031.00 / Painting P11,528.00	Passed
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P45,140.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P9,390.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P97,031.00 / Painting P11,528.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P45,140.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P9,390.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Improvement of TB DOTS Area at Bago City Health Office, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To declare HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Improvement of TB DOTS Area at Bago City Health Office, Bago City for Glass Category.
- c. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Improvement of TB DOTS Area at Bago City Health Office, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of 1 unit Standard 1 Classroom Building at Ma-ao, Elem. School, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P321,318.00 / Electrical P17,602.00 / Painting P62,755.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P60,425.00 / Lumber P43,600.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P36,958.50	Passed
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P13,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P321,318.00 / Electrical P17,602.00 / Painting P62,755.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Electrical and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P60,425.00 / Lumber P43,600.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P36,958.50	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply	Glass P13,400.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 1 unit Standard 1 Classroom Building at Ma-ao, Elem. School, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Hardware, Electrical and Painting Category.
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 1 unit Standard 1 Classroom Building at Ma-ao, Elem. School, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 1 unit Standard 1 Classroom Building at Ma-ao, Elem. School, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- To declare HH & C Glass Aluminum Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of 1 unit Standard 1 Classroom Building at Ma-ao, Elem. School, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Glass Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Grouted Riprap & Construction of Concrete Footwalk @ DBI Relocation Site, Brgy Calumangan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P98,870.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P92,200.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P4,800.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P98,870.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P92,200.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P4,800.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Grouted Riprap & Construction of Concrete Footwalk @ DBI Relocation Site, Brgy Calumangan, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Grouted Riprap & Construction of Concrete Footwalk @ DBI Relocation Site, Brgy Calumangan, Bago City for Aggregates Category
- c. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Grouted Riprap & Construction of Concrete Footwalk @ DBI Relocation Site, Brgy Calumangan, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Steel Footbridge, Prk. Humayan, Brgy. Tabunan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bid was submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P186,512.00 / Painting P3,330.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P10,975.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P55,920.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P186,512.00 / Painting P3,330.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P10,975.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P55,920.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge, Prk. Humayan, Brgy. Tabunan, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge, Prk. Humayan, Brgy. Tabunan, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- c. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge, Prk. Humayan, Brgy. Tabunan, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48

Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVALRESOLUTION NO. 0

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Construction of Steel Footbridge Prk. Narra, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, two (2) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on March 15, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, two (2) bid was submitted on March 21, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P225,960.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P56,520.00 / Lumber P11,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P225,960.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P56,520.00 / Lumber P11,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge Prk. Narra, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Construction of Steel Footbridge Prk. Narra, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 21st day of March, 2013.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA

BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA

BAC Vice - Chairman

ERNESTO E. VARRERA

BAC Member

TRICIA Y. MATTI

BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA

BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO

BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES

City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Sagasa – Alianza Road (end of concrete +115.00 meters), Brgy Sagasag, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Sagasa – Alianza Road (end of concrete +115.00 meters), Brgy Sagasag, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March, 2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bago – Busay - Dulao Road (end of concrete +100.00 meters), Brgy Busay, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bago – Busay - Dulao Road (end of concrete +100.00 meters), Brgy Busay, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March, 2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bacong – Duguan – Najaba Road (end of concrete + 100.00 meters), Brgy. Bacong Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bacong – Duguan – Najaba Road (end of concrete + 100.00 meters), Brgy. Bacong Bago City**.
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, 20**13**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Ma. Morena Road (end of concrete + 65.00 meters), Brgy. Calumangan Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Ma. Morena Road (end of concrete + 65.00 meters), Brgy. Calumangan Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, 20**13**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bantayan Park Road (end of concrete + 50.00 meters), Brgy. Poblacion Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bantayan Park Road (end of concrete + 50.00 meters), Brgy. Poblacion Bago City**.
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, 20**13**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Malingin - Pasuba Road, (end of concrete + 70.00 meters) Brgy Malingin, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Malingin - Pasuba Road, (end of concrete + 70.00 meters) Brgy Malingin, Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, **2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Jct – Bago – Ma-ao - Bagroy Road (end of concrete +70.00 meters), Brgy Bagroy, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Jct – Bago – Ma-ao - Bagroy Road (end of concrete +70.00 meters), Brgy Bagroy, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March, 2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

**RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of San Gabriel Subd Road, Brgy Balingasag Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of San Gabriel Subd Road, Brgy Balingasag Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March, 2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bago – Napoles - Malingin Road, Brgy Napoles, (end of concrete + 65.00 meters), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bago – Napoles - Malingin Road, Brgy Napoles, (end of concrete + 65.00 meters), Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, 20**13**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

**RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Atipuluan - Malingin Road, Brgy Atipuluan, (end of concrete + 65.00 meters), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Atipuluan - Malingin Road, Brgy Atipuluan, (end of concrete + 65.00 meters), Bago City**.
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, 20**13**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of MRA Subd. Road (end of Concrete + 80.00 meters), Brgy Sampinit, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***P.P. GOLINGAY CONSTRUCTION ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, BUILDERS*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of MRA Subd. Road (end of Concrete + 80.00 meters meters), Brgy Sampinit, Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **12th** day of **March**, **2013**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

**RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Imp. & rep. of Zaragoza Overflow Approaches, Brgy Don Jorge Leon Araneta Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **March 12, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **March 12, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Imp. & rep. of Zaragoza Overflow Approaches, Brgy Don Jorge Leon Araneta Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 12th day of **March**, 20**13**.

ATTY. ROSALINA P. ISUGA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Member

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____